
1/15/2019

Submitted Date

No

256,228.60$                       

-$                                      

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

368,628.00$                       

112,399.40$                       

Yes

NA -$                                      

256,228.60$                       

02097.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Stormwater Quality Management (Stormwater 

Quality Mgmt/Nutrient Reduct)

Fund

Sales Tax Capital Improvement4470.621.8810-5314.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0026

Legistar File ID

2/5/2019

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Approval to submit an EPA Region 6 Wetland Program Development Grant application for the restoration of 

portions of streams within the City of Fayetteville not to exceed a total grant amount of $400,000 (City portion 

$100,000).

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Submitted By

Chris Brown ENGINEERING (621)

Division / Department

Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 6141

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF FEBRUARY 5, 2019 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
 Garner Stoll, Development Services Director 
 Chris Brown, City Engineer 
 
FROM: Alan Pugh, Staff Engineer 
 
DATE: January 15, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Approval to submit an EPA Region 6 Wetland Program Development Grant 
application for the restoration of a portion of stream within the City of Fayetteville not to 
exceed a total grant amount of $400,000 (City portion $100,000). 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval to submit an EPA Region 6 Wetland Program Development Grant 
application for the restoration of a portion of stream within the City of Fayetteville not to exceed 
a total grant amount of $400,000 (City portion $100,000). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
On January 3, 2019, City Council approved Resolution Number 6141 to waive competitive 
bidding and enter into a memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the Watershed 
Conservation Resource Center (WCRC).  The resolution expressed the City’s desire to work 
jointly with the WCRC to identify, fund and complete stream restoration projects, work together 
on nonpoint source (NPS) related issues associated with reducing nutrients, and improving 
riparian and other natural areas.  To that degree, the City and WCRC have completed several 
restoration projects through this partnership.  These projects include but are not limited to, the 
White River Riverbank Stabilization Project (2 separate areas), Niokaska Creek within 
Sweetbriar Park, Niokaska Creek within Gulley Park, West Fork of White River Airport Site and 
Ground Cherry Creek within the Kessler Mountain Regional Park. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Wetland Program Development Grants (WPDGs) provide eligible applicants an opportunity to 
conduct projects that promote the coordination and acceleration of research, investigations, 
experiments, training, demonstrations, surveys and studies relating to the causes, effects, 
extent, prevention, reduction and elimination of water pollution.  The City of Fayetteville shares 
these goals and the previously completed projects have been very successful.  The City now 
has an opportunity to seek additional funding for projects in order to continue this partnership.  
 
Historically, the time frame for submitting applications has not been conducive to developing the 
entire application and obtaining council approval before the application period ends.  For this 
reason, staff is requesting approval to submit for the grant in advance of the application period 



 

2 
 

being opened.  It is anticipated that the grant period will be opened in early spring, however, it 
has not been officially announced and will be dependent on available funding.  
 
Although no single project has been finalized to date, staff has several areas in mind that are in 
need of repair.  These sites are actively damaging property and contributing pollutants to our 
streams and waterways.  In general, the considered locations are: 

• Scull Creek just north of Van Asche Drive: includes damage to private property from 
large cut banks. 

• Niokaska Creek downstream of Azalea Terrace: Includes an “s” turn in which a large 
amount of erosion is taking place and beginning to threaten private structures 

• Within existing park land on a tributary to Flynn Creek near N Brookbury Crossing which 
also includes damage to private property  

• Clear Creek directly downstream of Lake Fayetteville: includes damage to both public 
and private property 

 
If approved, staff would identify the scope of repair for each site considered and determine 
which would fall within the terms of the grant.  The project(s) would then be submitted to City 
Council for consideration.  Ultimately, the City Council would make the determination of which 
project is pursued and have approval authority over accepting the grant.  
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
The Stormwater Quality Management/Nutrient Reduction project has been designated in part to 
fund projects that improve stormwater quality in the City of Fayetteville and would be proposed 
as the source for a portion of the matching funds ($100,000).  There are also funds allocated 
within the bond program for stream restoration projects and could be utilized for these activities.  
These funds would not be required until 2019 and the City Council would have authority to 
approve the grant award prior to the funds being encumbered.  
 
Attachments: 
Ordinance 6141 
 
 














































